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AG: CITIBANK TO PAY STATES $100M OVER INTEREST RATE
MANIPULATION

(https://www.atg.wa.goy
FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE:
Jun 15 2018

Affected Washington entities eligible for restitution

OLYMPIA — Attorney General Bob Ferguson today announced that Citibank, a Wall Street financial institution, will pay a total of
$100 million to 42 states for manipulating a key interest rate before and during the Great Recession, costing investors millions of
dollars.

These manipulations may have led investors to make riskier investments than they realized, or impacted the profits from or
costs of various investments throughout the financial system.

During the financial crisis, Citibank manipulated Libor, a benchmark interest rate affecting hundreds of trillions of dollars of
financial products worldwide. Essentially, Libor is the daily average interest rate that some banks charge each other to borrow
money. At the time, each of these banks reported its own estimate of how much it would expect to pay to borrow money on a
given day, and those reports contributed to Libor’s calculation.

“This large Wall Street bank manipulated interest rates and defrauded Washington investors,” Ferguson said. “When powerful
corporate interests break the rules, my office will be there to hold them accountable.”

A multistate investigation begun in 2012 revealed that Citibank manipulated Libor in two primary ways.

First, Citibank’s managers asked the staff submitting Libor estimates to lower their numbers to avoid the appearance that
Citibank was in financial difficulty and needed to pay a higher rate than some of its peers to borrow money.

Second, at various times from 2007 to 2009, traders from Citibank and other banks asked Citibank’s Libor submitters to change
their submitted numbers in order to benefit their trading positions.

Citibank’s wrongdoing defrauded government and non-profit entities in Washington and throughout the United States of
millions of dollars.

Restitution

Government entities and not-for-profit organizations that entered into Libor-linked investment contracts with Citibank between
2007 through 2009 will be notified of this case if they are eligible to receive a distribution from the settlement fund of $95
million.

Of the $100 million, $95 million will be used for restitution back to investors. The rest will be used to pay investigation costs and
for other uses consistent with state law.

Citibank is the one of several banks under investigation by state attorneys general for Libor manipulation.
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In two similar antitrust cases brought by Ferguson and other attorneys general, Barclays paid $100 million and Deutsche Bank
paid $220 million. These cases returned more than $12.8 million to Washington government and nonprofit entities. Washington
entities that have received money back in the previous cases are: Bill and Melinda Gates Foundation, Housing Authority of
Snohomish County, PeaceHealth, Washington State Investment Board, Fred Hutchison Cancer Research Center, Tacoma
Employees Retirement System, and Western Conference of Teamsters Pension Trust Fund.

Assistant Attorney General Luminita Nodit handled the case for Washington.

The Office of the Attorney General's Antitrust Division is responsible for enforcing the antitrust provisions of Washington's
Unfair Business Practices-Consumer Protection Act. The division investigates and litigates complaints of anticompetitive conduct
and reviews potentially anticompetitive mergers. The division also brings actions in federal court under the federal antitrust
laws. It receives no general fund support, funding its own actions through recoveries made in other cases.

The Antitrust Division investigates complaints about potential anti-competitive activity. For information about filing a complaint,
visit https://fortress.wa.gov/atg/formhandler/ago/AntitrustComplaint.aspx
(https://fortress.wa.gov/atg/formhandler/ago/AntitrustComplaint.aspx).
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The Office of the Attorney General is the chief legal office for the state of Washington with attorneys and staff in 27 divisions
across the state providing legal services to roughly 200 state agencies, boards and commissions. Visit www.atg.wa.gov
(https://www.atg.wa.gov) to learn more.

Contacts:

Brionna Aho, Communications Director, (360) 753-2727; brionna.aho@atg.wa.gov (mailto:brionna.aho@atg.wa.gov)

News Releases 2018 v

News Release Search

Search for News Releases

Advanced Search (/news/news-releases/news-release-search)

Topics:
AGO (/news/news-releases/AGO)

Campaign Finance (/news/news-releases/Campaign%20Finance)
Civil Rights (/news/news-releases/Civil%20Rights)
Consumer Protection (/news/news-releases/Consumer%20Protection)
Courts (/news/news-releases/Courts)
Crime (/news/news-releases/Crime)
En Espafiol (/news/news-releases/En%20Espa%C3%B1ol)
Health (/news/news-releases/Health)
Labor/Worker's Rights (/news/news-releases/Labor/Worker%27s%20Rights)
Legislature (/news/news-releases/Legislature)
Scams (/news/news-releases/Scams)
Student loans (/news/news-releases/Student%20loans)
Utilities (/news/news-releases/Utilities)


https://fortress.wa.gov/atg/formhandler/ago/AntitrustComplaint.aspx
https://www.atg.wa.gov/
mailto:brionna.aho@atg.wa.gov
https://www.atg.wa.gov/news/news-releases/news-release-search
https://www.atg.wa.gov/news/news-releases/AGO
https://www.atg.wa.gov/news/news-releases/Campaign%20Finance
https://www.atg.wa.gov/news/news-releases/Civil%20Rights
https://www.atg.wa.gov/news/news-releases/Consumer%20Protection
https://www.atg.wa.gov/news/news-releases/Courts
https://www.atg.wa.gov/news/news-releases/Crime
https://www.atg.wa.gov/news/news-releases/En%20Espa%C3%B1ol
https://www.atg.wa.gov/news/news-releases/Health
https://www.atg.wa.gov/news/news-releases/Labor/Worker%27s%20Rights
https://www.atg.wa.gov/news/news-releases/Legislature
https://www.atg.wa.gov/news/news-releases/Scams
https://www.atg.wa.gov/news/news-releases/Student%20loans
https://www.atg.wa.gov/news/news-releases/Utilities

News
Media Contacts (/media-contacts)

News Releases (/pressrelease.aspx)
Ferguson File (/news/ferguson-file)

Social Media (/social-media)

Office Information
About Bob Ferguson (/about-bob-ferguson)

Mission, Vision & Values (/mission-vision-values)
Contact Us (/contact-us)

Legal Divisions (/divisions)

Office Locations (/office-locations)

Annual Reports (/annual-reports)

Budget (/budget)

History (/brief-history-office-attorney-general)
Washington's Attorneys General - Past and Present (/washingtons-attorneys-general-past-and-present)
Roles of the Office (/roles-office)

Task Forces (/task-forces)

FAQs (/frequently-asked-questions-fags)

Sole Source Contracts (/sole-source-contracts)
Privacy Notice (/privacy-notice)

Rulemaking Activity (/rulemaking-activity)

Serve The People

Economic Justice & Consumer Protection
Safeguarding Consumers (/safeguarding-consumers)

Antitrust/Unfair Trade Practices (/antitrustunfair-trade-practices)

Medicaid Fraud Control Unit (/medicaid-fraud)

Lemon Law (/lemon-law-0)

Tobacco Compliance (/tobacco)

Protecting Youth (/protecting-youth)

Protecting Seniors (/protecting-seniors)

Social Justice & Civil Rights

Civil Rights Unit (/wing-luke-civil-rights-unit)

Counsel for Environmental Protection Unit (/counsel-environmental-protection-unit)
Hanford Litigation (/hanford)

Campaign Finance Law Enforcement (/enforcement-campaign-finance-laws)

Criminal Justice & Public Safety
Crime & Safety (/crime-safety)

Criminal Litigation Division (/criminal-justice)

Sexually Violent Predators (/sexually-violent-predators)

Homicide Investigation Tracking System (HITS) (/homicide-investigation-tracking-system-hits)
Financial Crimes Unit (/financial-crimes-unit)

Death Penalty Cases (/death-penalty-cases)

Firearms (/firearms)

Initiatives
Open Government (/opengovernment.aspx)

Wing Luke Civil Rights Unit (/wing-luke-civil-rights-unit)
Environmental Protection (/environmental-crimes)

Combating Human Trafficking (/human-trafficking)


https://www.atg.wa.gov/media-contacts
https://www.atg.wa.gov/pressrelease.aspx
https://www.atg.wa.gov/news/ferguson-file
https://www.atg.wa.gov/social-media
https://www.atg.wa.gov/about-bob-ferguson
https://www.atg.wa.gov/mission-vision-values
https://www.atg.wa.gov/contact-us
https://www.atg.wa.gov/divisions
https://www.atg.wa.gov/office-locations
https://www.atg.wa.gov/annual-reports
https://www.atg.wa.gov/budget
https://www.atg.wa.gov/brief-history-office-attorney-general
https://www.atg.wa.gov/washingtons-attorneys-general-past-and-present
https://www.atg.wa.gov/roles-office
https://www.atg.wa.gov/task-forces
https://www.atg.wa.gov/frequently-asked-questions-faqs
https://www.atg.wa.gov/sole-source-contracts
https://www.atg.wa.gov/privacy-notice
https://www.atg.wa.gov/rulemaking-activity
https://www.atg.wa.gov/safeguarding-consumers
https://www.atg.wa.gov/antitrustunfair-trade-practices
https://www.atg.wa.gov/medicaid-fraud
https://www.atg.wa.gov/lemon-law-0
https://www.atg.wa.gov/tobacco
https://www.atg.wa.gov/protecting-youth
https://www.atg.wa.gov/protecting-seniors
https://www.atg.wa.gov/wing-luke-civil-rights-unit
https://www.atg.wa.gov/counsel-environmental-protection-unit
https://www.atg.wa.gov/hanford
https://www.atg.wa.gov/enforcement-campaign-finance-laws
https://www.atg.wa.gov/crime-safety
https://www.atg.wa.gov/criminal-justice
https://www.atg.wa.gov/sexually-violent-predators
https://www.atg.wa.gov/homicide-investigation-tracking-system-hits
https://www.atg.wa.gov/financial-crimes-unit
https://www.atg.wa.gov/death-penalty-cases
https://www.atg.wa.gov/firearms
https://www.atg.wa.gov/opengovernment.aspx
https://www.atg.wa.gov/wing-luke-civil-rights-unit
https://www.atg.wa.gov/environmental-crimes
https://www.atg.wa.gov/human-trafficking
https://www.atg.wa.gov/enforcement-campaign-finance-laws

Combating Dark Money/Campaign Finance Unit (/enforcement-campaign-finance-laws)
Opioid Epidemic (/opioid-epidemic)

Veterans Advocacy (/veteran-and-military-resources)

Legislative Priorities (/2018-legislative-agenda)

Student Loans/Debt Adjustment and Collection (/studentloanresources)

Immigration Services Fraud (/immigration-services)

Vulnerable Adult Abuse (/vulnerable-adult-abuse)

Federal Litigation (/federal-litigation)

Resources

Consumer Scam Alerts (/scam-alerts)

File a Complaint (/fileacomplaint.aspx)

Executive Ethics Board (http://www.ethics.wa.gov/index.htm)

Sign up for Newsletter Emails (http://atg.us10.list-managel.com/subscribe?u=28a64d02479d9d79402df2b20&id=ae281aef5b)
Avoiding Unconstitutional Taking (/avoiding-unconstitutional-takings-private-property)
Publications (/publications)

Reports to the Legislature (/reports-legislature)

Student Loan Survival Guide (/studentloanresources)

Military & Veteran Legal Resource Guide (/veteranmilitaryresources.aspx)

Civil Rights Resource Guide (/wing-luke-civil-rights-unit)

Immigration Guidance (/immigrationguidance)

Open Government Resource Manual (/open-government-internet-manual)

Data Breach Report (https://agportal-
s3bucket.s3.amazonaws.com/uploadedfiles/Home/Safeguarding_Consumers/Data_Breach/2017%20Data%20Breach%20Report%20Final.pdf)

AG Opinions
Opinions by Year (/ago-opinions-year)

Opinions by Topic (/ago-opinion/glossary)

Opinion Requests (/pending-attorney-generals-opinions)

Employment
Where Will You Fit In? (/where-will-you-fit)

Employee Testimonials (/employee-testimonials)

Attorneys & Law Clerks (/attorneys-and-law-clerk-careers)

General Employment Opportunities (/general-employment-opportunities)
Exempt Positions (/exempt-positions)

WA Management Service (/wa-management-service-exempts)

Volunteer and Internship Opportunities (/volunteer-and-internship-opportunities)
Diversity (/diversity)

Office Locations (/office-locations)

Contact Us (/contact-us)

Privacy Notice (/privacy-notice)

Accessibility Policy (/ago-accessibility-policy)
Rulemaking Activity (/rulemaking-activity)
Sitemap (/sitemap)

Access Washington (http://access.wa.gov)


https://www.atg.wa.gov/enforcement-campaign-finance-laws
https://www.atg.wa.gov/opioid-epidemic
https://www.atg.wa.gov/veteran-and-military-resources
https://www.atg.wa.gov/2018-legislative-agenda
https://www.atg.wa.gov/studentloanresources
https://www.atg.wa.gov/immigration-services
https://www.atg.wa.gov/vulnerable-adult-abuse
https://www.atg.wa.gov/federal-litigation
https://www.atg.wa.gov/scam-alerts
https://www.atg.wa.gov/fileacomplaint.aspx
http://www.ethics.wa.gov/index.htm
http://atg.us10.list-manage1.com/subscribe?u=28a64d02479d9d79402df2b20&id=ae281aef5b
https://www.atg.wa.gov/avoiding-unconstitutional-takings-private-property
https://www.atg.wa.gov/publications
https://www.atg.wa.gov/reports-legislature
https://www.atg.wa.gov/studentloanresources
https://www.atg.wa.gov/veteranmilitaryresources.aspx
https://www.atg.wa.gov/wing-luke-civil-rights-unit
https://www.atg.wa.gov/immigrationguidance
https://www.atg.wa.gov/open-government-internet-manual
https://agportal-s3bucket.s3.amazonaws.com/uploadedfiles/Home/Safeguarding_Consumers/Data_Breach/2017%20Data%20Breach%20Report%20Final.pdf
https://www.atg.wa.gov/ago-opinions-year
https://www.atg.wa.gov/ago-opinion/glossary
https://www.atg.wa.gov/pending-attorney-generals-opinions
https://www.atg.wa.gov/where-will-you-fit
https://www.atg.wa.gov/employee-testimonials
https://www.atg.wa.gov/attorneys-and-law-clerk-careers
https://www.atg.wa.gov/general-employment-opportunities
https://www.atg.wa.gov/exempt-positions
https://www.atg.wa.gov/wa-management-service-exempts
https://www.atg.wa.gov/volunteer-and-internship-opportunities
https://www.atg.wa.gov/diversity
https://www.atg.wa.gov/office-locations
https://www.atg.wa.gov/contact-us
https://www.atg.wa.gov/privacy-notice
https://www.atg.wa.gov/ago-accessibility-policy
https://www.atg.wa.gov/rulemaking-activity
https://www.atg.wa.gov/sitemap
http://access.wa.gov/

Contact Webmaster (https://fortress.wa.gov/atg/formhandler/ago/WebmasterContactForm.aspx)
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